

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

<p><i>In re: Suboxone (Buprenorphine/ Naloxone) Film Products Liability Litigation</i></p> <p>This document relates to: All Actions</p>	<p>Case No. 1:24-md-03092-JPC</p> <p>MDL No. 3092</p> <p>Hon. J. Philip Calabrese</p>
<p>RYAN BENNETT,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>INDIVIOR INC., <i>ET AL.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 1:24-sf-65011</p> <p>Hon. J. Philip Calabrese</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">JOINT MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RULE 12(b)(6) MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

IV. LEGAL STANDARDS AND GOVERNING LAW 7

V. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Federal Law Preempts Plaintiff’s Design Defect Claims and the Court Should Dismiss Them with Prejudice..... 10

 1. Impossibility Preemption..... 11

 2. The FDA is Responsible for Approving the Design (Formulation) of Prescription Drugs. 12

 3. Plaintiff’s Post-Approval Design Defect Claim is Preempted Because An NDA-Holder Cannot Change the Formulation of a Drug After FDA Approval in the Manner Urged by Plaintiff. 13

 4. Plaintiff’s Pre-Approval Design Defect Claims are Preempted. 15

 5. Preemption Cannot be Avoided by Claiming Defendants Could Have Complied with Federal and State Law by Removing Suboxone Film from the Market. 16

 6. Preemption Cannot be Avoided by Claiming that a Safer Alternative Design Could Have Been Marketed Instead of Suboxone Film. 17

 B. Federal Law Preempts Plaintiff’s Claim that the Suboxone Label was Inadequate at the Time of Approval and After the June 2022 Label Change.. 21

 1. Plaintiff’s Claim that the Suboxone Film Label Should have been Modified Prior to FDA Approval is Preempted. 22

 2. Plaintiff’s Claim that the Suboxone Film Label was Inadequate as of or After the June 17, 2022 Label Change is Preempted..... 23

 C. Plaintiff’s Claim that All “Defendants” Should have Changed the Suboxone Film Label Conflicts with Federal Law and FDA Regulations which Prohibit Non-NDA Holding Defendants from Changing the Suboxone Film Label..... 26

 D. Plaintiff’s Claims Should be Dismissed as to Those Defendants for which there is no Well-Pled Allegation that they Manufactured, Distributed, or Sold Suboxone Film. 30

 1. Plaintiff fails to adequately allege that any defendant manufactured, distributed, or sold Suboxone Film..... 31

2. Information available for the Court’s consideration reflects that neither Indivior PLC, Reckitt Benckiser Healthcare (UK) Ltd., nor Reckitt Benckiser LLC manufactured, distributed, or sold Suboxone Film..... 32

VI. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 8, 31, 32
<i>Barnes v. Medtronic, PLC</i> , No. 2:17-CV-14194, 2019 WL 1353880 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 26, 2019)	18, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	31
<i>Booker v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 868 (N.D. Ohio 2014)	21
<i>Bossetti v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , No. 1:22-CV-523, 2023 WL 4030681 (S.D. Ohio June 15, 2023) ...	11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Brashear v. Pacira Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-700, 2023 WL 3075403 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 25, 2023)	12, 14, 15, 16, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Darby v. Childvine, Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>DeShetler v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 3:18 CV 78, 2018 WL 6257377 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 30, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 790 F. App'x 664 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Eidson v. State of Tennessee Dep't of Children's Servs.</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Fleming v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 826, 833 (W.D. Tenn. 2016)	16
<i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699, 708-09 (2d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Goryoka v. Quicken Loan, Inc.</i> , 519 F. App'x 926, 927 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Graham v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 496, 514 (6th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Hall v. OrthoMidwest, Inc.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 3d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2021)	28, 29
<i>Hendricks v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2515478, at *6 (S.D. Ohio June 4, 2014), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 2:12-CV-613, 2014 WL 4961550 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 2, 2014)	30
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34, 41 (1st Cir. 2015)	23, 26
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 904, 908 (E.D. Ky. 2012)	30

In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.,
756 F.3d 917, 922 (6th Cir. 2014) 22

In re Ford Motor Co. F-150 & Ranger Truck Fuel Economy Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
65 F.4th 851, 859 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 8

In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 3d 761, 769-70 (D.S.C. 2016)..... 24

In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
20-MD-2924, 2020 WL 6907056, at *4 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2020) 32

Jones v. Lubrizol Advanced Materials, Inc.,
559 F.Supp.3d 569, 599 (N.D. Ohio 2021)..... 8

Lauderdale v. Organon USA, Inc.,
2022 WL 3702113, at*4 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 26, 2022)..... 25

Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.,
693 F.3d 546, 554-55 (6th Cir. 2012) 8

Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.,
545 U.S. 193, 196 (2005) 33

Mitchell v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.,
2017 WL 5617473 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 21, 2017) 23

Mories v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
494 F. Supp. 3d 461, 469 (S.D. Ohio 2020)..... 9

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472, 479-80 (2013) 11, 12, 13, 15, 17

New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
336 F.3d 495, 501 (6th Cir. 2003) 9

O.M. Through McConnell v. KLS Martin LP,
560 F. Supp. 3d 1084, 1087 (N.D. Ohio 2021) 7

Patton v. Forest Laboratories, Inc.,
2018 WL 5269239 at *3 (C.D. CA Sept. 19, 2018) 25

Pliva v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604, 620 (2011) 12, 16, 28

Reynolds v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2021 WL 1854968, at *4 (S.D. Ohio May 10, 2021) 10

Sandoval v. PharmaCare US, Inc.,
145 F. Supp. 3d 986, 992 (S.D. Cal. 2015)..... 9

Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.,
657 F.3d 420, 423 (6th Cir. 2011) 30

Swanson v. Abbott Lab'ys. No. 2:14-CV-1052,
2017 WL 5903362, at *5 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 28, 2017)..... 27

Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
226 F. Supp. 3d 166, 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 23

Wilburn v. United States,
616 F. App'x 848, 852 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 8

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555, 573 (2009) 12
Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.,
 808 F.3d 281, 298 (6th Cir. 2015) 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21
Yeldo v. MusclePharm Corp.,
 290 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Mich. 2017)..... 9

State Cases

Brockert v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.,
 287 S.W.3d 760, 762 (Tex. App. 2009)..... 20
Caterpillar, Inc. v. Shears,
 911 S.W.2d 379, 385 (Tex. 1995)..... 20
Hosford v. BRK Brands, Inc.,
 223 So. 3d 199, 205 (Ala. 2016)..... 19

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 12, 32
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1) 33
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(F) 22
 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(5) 13
 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(7) 13, 22
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 11

State Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.75(A) 10
 Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.76(A)(1)(b) 29

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(6)..... 1
 Rule 12 1, 2
 Rule 12(b)(6)..... 2, 7, 8, 9

Federal Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.1(a)..... 33
 21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c) 13
 21 C.F.R. § 314.125(b)(6) 22
 21 C.F.R. § 314.3 27
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(c)(2)(i) 22
 21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(iv)..... 13
 21 C.F.R. § 314.70 25
 21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)..... 25

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(1)(2)(i)	14
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(i).....	13, 15
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A)	24
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(1), (3), (6)(iii)	27
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(2)(i)	14
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(3).....	6, 27
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii).....	25
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(d)(2)(ii), (iv)	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.71(a).....	27
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 FR 3922-01	27, 28
